vice ratios. Table 4-5 exemplifies this type of autoadjustment. The following explains a few tricks:

• “Qi before Adjustment” column provides the calculation results. Pv obtained in this example is
999998.Then, Q1 (10636) divided by S1 (4) is 2659, which turns out to be less than 1 % of Pv.

• To raise the above-mentioned usage to 1%, the increment 29364—calculated from S1 × Pv × 0.01 -
Q1—is added to Q1, resulting in 40000.

• The increment 29364 is taken from Q2, Q3, and Q4 proportionally with the service ratios W2, W3, and
W4. Hence, the reductions are calculated as 29364 × 250 / 750, 29364 × 300 / 750, and 29364 × 200 /
750.

Note: x represents the ceiling of x, i.e., the nearest upward integer of x.

Table 4-5 Sample Adjustment at Fractional Use of Shared-Mode CPU Resource

LPAR
Name

Wi All-Shared Case (Pv = 999999) Partly-Shared Case (Pv = 999999)
Di Di x Pv Si Qi Ui Di Di x Pv Si Qi Ui

LPAR1 100 0 0 4 470588 11.7 0 0 3 352941 8.8
LPAR2 250 0 0 4 1176468 29.4 0 0 3 882351 22.0
LPAR3 300 0 0 4 1411764 35.2 1 999999 3 1058823 51.4
LPAR4 200 0 0 4 941176 23.5 0 0 3 705882 17.6
Total 850 0 0 16 3999996 99.8 1 999999 12 2999997 99.8

LPAR
Name

Wi Di Di x Pv Si Qi before
Adjustment

Value for
Adjustment

Qi after
Adjustment

Ui

LPAR1 2 0 0 4 10636 29364 40000 1.0
LPAR2 250 0 0 4 1329784 -9787 1319997 32.9
LPAR3 300 0 0 4 1595744 -11748 1583996 39.5
LPAR4 200 0 0 4 1063828 -7831 1055997 26.3
Total 752 0 0 16 3999992 -2 3999990 99.7
MLPF User’s Guide 4-16

MLPF 3.5.0 LPAR CONFIGURATION DEFINITION
©

 C
O

M
P

A
R

E
X

In
fo

rm
at

io
ns

sy
st

em
e

G
m

bH
Autoadjustment at Excessive CPU Resource in Shared Mode

When any LPAR’s shared-mode CPU resource per shared-mode logical IP (= “Qi” divided by “Si”) turns out
to be greater than the practical CPU resource unit (= “Pv”), MLPF performs autoadjustment to accomplish
an effective use of shared-mode physical IPs.

In this process, MLPF automatically lowers the said usage to Pv and fine-tunes the entire CPU resource
usages. The decrement is given to the other LPARs’ shared-mode CPU resources according to their service

[…]

abled LPARs, both according to the service ratios. If there is no shared-mode CPU resource in the PIPGSF-
disabled LPARs, the decrement is not redistributed. Table 4-7 exemplifies this type of autoadjustment. The
following explains a few tricks:

• “Qi before Adjustment” column provides the calculation results. Pv obtained in this example is 999999.
Then, the total of Q2 and Q3 (1176468 + 1411764 = 2588232) belonging to PIP Group 5 turns out to be
greater than Pv multiplied by the number of applicable PIPs (999999 × 2 = 1999998).

• To lower the total of Q2 and Q3 to 1999998, the decrement 588234 is subtracted from Q2 and Q3 pro-
portionally with their service ratios. Such decrement is calculated from the formula Q – N × Pv, where Q
with no suffix means the total amount of shared-mode CPU resources owned by LPARs in the subject
PIP group, and N means the number of shared-mode PIPs belonging to the same PIP group.

• The decrement 588234 is given to the shared-mode CPU resource of PIPGSF-disabled LPARs propor-
tionally with their service ratios. In this example, LPAR1 is only such LPAR and hence the whole decre-
ment is added to Q1.

LPAR
Name

Wi Di Di x Pv Si Qi before
Adjustment

Value for
Adjustment

Qi after
Adjustment

Ui

LPAR1 100 0 0 4 470588 29411 499999 12.4
LPAR2 250 0 0 1 1176468 -176469 999999 25.0
LPAR3 300 0 0 4 1411764 88234 1499998 37.4
LPAR4 200 0 0 4 941176 58823 999999 25.0
Total 850 0 0 13 3999996 -1 3999995 99.8
MLPF User’s Guide 4-17

MLPF 3.5.0 LPAR CONFIGURATION DEFINITION
©

 C
O

M
P

A
R

E
X

In
fo

rm
at

io
ns

sy
st

em
e

G
m

bH
Table 4-7 Sample Adjustment at Excessive Shared-Mode CPU Resource with PIPGSF

Pitfall in Autoadjustment with PIPGSF and Recommended Solution

Scheduling of shared-mode CPU resources to all LPARs always takes place prior to autoadjustment of
shared-mode CPU resources among PIPGSF-enabled LPARs. Hence, if every LPAR has been scheduled to
a certain PIP group, there may be cases when the entire CPU resources are not fully utilized. In the upper
example of Table 4-8, Q2 and Q3 in PIP Group 5 are autoadjusted because their summation exceeds the
result of multiplying Pv (999999) by the number of applicable PIPs (2). The decrement, however, is dis-
carded since there is no PIPGSF-disabled LPAR.

Note: In actual environment with this example, most of the decrement is redistributed to LPAR1 and LPAR4
as long as Resource Capping is disabled on these LPARs.

To avoid the case, it is recommended to define service ratios as “Wg1 : Wg2 : … WgF = Pg1 : Pg2 : … PgF”
(Wgi, the sum of LPAR service ratios in PIP Group i and Pgi, the total number of physical IPs in PIP Group i)
shown in the lower part of Table 4-8.

As demonstrated herein, CPU resource usage ratios are determined by service ratios, and a service ratio
change in one PIP group may sometimes affect other PIP groups. Every such change should therefore
ensure resulting CPU usage ratios of all LPARs.

Table 4-8 Sample Pitfall and Solution in Autoadjustment with PIPGSF

LPAR
Name

PIP
Grp

Wi Di Di x Pv Si Qi before
Adjustment

Value for
Adjustment

Qi after
Adjustment

Ui PIP
#

PIP
Grp

LPAR1 – 100 0 0 4 470588 588234 1058822 26.4 0 –

LPAR2 5 250 0 0 2 1176468 -267378 909090 22.7 1 5

LPAR3 5 300 0 0 2 1411764 -320856 1090908 27.2 2 5

LPAR4 2 200 0 0 1 941176 0 941176 23.5 3 2

Total – 850 0 0 9 3999996 0 3999996 99.8

LPAR
Name

PIP
Grp

Wi Di Di x Pv Si Qi before
Adjustment

Value for
Adjustment

Qi after
Adjustment

Ui PIP
#

PIP
Grp

LPAR1 2 100 0 0 3 588235 0 588235 11.7 0 2

LPAR2 5 250 0 0 2 1470585 -561495 909090 18.1 1 5

LPAR3 5 300 0 0 2 1764705 -673797 1090908 21.8 2 2

LPAR4 2 200 0 0 3 1176470 0 1176470 23.5 3 5

Total – 850 0 0 10 4999995 -1235292 3764703 75.1 4 2

LPAR
Name

PIP
Grp

Wi Di Di x Pv Si Qi before
Adjustment

Value for
Adjustment

Qi after
Adjustment

Ui PIP
#

PIP
Grp

LPAR1 2 110 0 0 3 1000000 -1 999999 19.9 0 2

LPAR2 5 100 0 0 2 909090 0 909090 18.1 1 5

LPAR3 5 120 0 0 2 1090905 0 1090905 21.8 2 2

LPAR4 2 220 0 0 3 2000000 -2 1999998 39.9 3 5

Total – 550 0 0 10 4999995 -3 4999992 99.7 4 2
MLPF User’s Guide 4-18

MLPF 3.5.0 LPAR CONFIGURATION DEFINITION
©

 C
O

M
P

A
R

E
X

In
fo

rm
at

io
ns

sy
st

em
e

G
m

bH
4.4 Definition of LPAR Control Items

The LPRCTL frame defines LPAR control items—Wait Completion, Resource Capping, SCDS Access
Enable, RMF, Isolate, Protected LPAR, Dynamic LPAR Reconfiguration, ADMF, ICMF, Time Machine, Time
Warp, Alarm Bell, MDC Enable (option), Policy Diagnose, and PMC command—for all LPARs. As an alterna-
tive, the SLPDEF frame can define the same items for a specific LPAR. Figures 4-8 thru 4-10 illustrate the
respective definition images on the LPRCTL and SLPDEF frames by processor model. An underlined part